

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 216 MM 2017

SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; C. DANIEL HASSELL IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and THE PENNSYLVANIA GAMING
CONTROL BOARD

Respondents.

**INTERVENOR'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW IN THE NATURE OF A COMPLAINT
SEEKING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Mark S. Stewart, Esquire (Pa. I.D. 75958)
Kevin M. Skjoldal, Esquire (Pa. I.D. 200841)
Kristine E. Marsilio, Esquire (Pa. I.D. 316479)
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
213 Market Street, Eighth Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: 717-237-6000
Fax: 717-237-6019
mstewart@eckertseamans.com
kskjoldal@eckertseamans.com
kmarsilio@eckertseamans.com

Date: April 25, 2018

Attorneys for Intervenors Greenwood Gaming and
Entertainment, Inc., d/b/a Parx Casino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY ARGUMENT FOR INTERVENOR –
GGE4

 A. THE TAX SCHEME IN THE GAMING ACT VIOLATES
 THE SPECIAL LAW RESTRICTIONS OF THE
 PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION BY GRANTING
 SPECIAL PRIVILEGES IN THE FORM OF AUTOMATIC
 GRANTS TO CERTAIN CASINOS, AT THE EXPENSE OF
 OTHERS.....4

 B. THE GAMING ACT ESTABLISHES A TAX SCHEME
 THAT TREATS LICENSED GAMING ENTITIES
 DIFFERENTLY BASED UPON THEIR SLOT MACHINE
 REVENUE IN VIOLATION OF THE UNIFORMITY
 CLAUSE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.9

 C. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO RESTRAIN THE
 ENFORCEMENT OF THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS
 OF THE GAMING ACT AND REFUND THE MONIES
 ALREADY PAID INTO THE CMCD ACCOUNT.9

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Altoona Hous. Auth. v. City of Altoona,</u> 785 A.2d 1047 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).....	12
<u>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Portside Refrigerated Servs.,</u> 827 A.2d 1224 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	12
<u>Wings Field Preservation Associations, L.P. v. Comm., Dept. of Transp.,</u> 776 A.2d 311 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).....	6
Statutes	
1 Pa. C. S. § 1921	12, 13
4 Pa. C.S. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407	2, 5
4 Pa. C.S. § 1408	2
4 Pa. C.S. § 1904	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 11
Other Authorities	
PA. Const. art. III, § 32	2
PA. Const. art. VIII, § 1	2
Rules	
Pa. R.E. 201	7
